
RESOLUTIONNO. j:J3- o7 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH FEES 

WHEREAS, the provision of public health services and activities within Mason County 
requires the collection of fees to compliment other sources of revenue, 

WHEREAS, it is the role and responsibility of Mason County Board of Commissioners 
to set policy for Mason County Public Health concerning the funding of public health programs 
and activities in Mason County and to set fees accordingly, 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held at the October 23, 2007 Mason County Board of 
Health meeting to take public testimony and to deliberate on the appropriate fees for public health 
goods and services, and the proposed Environmental Health Fees for 2008 were approved by the 
Mason County Board of Health on October 23, 2007, 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was also held by the Mason County Board of 
Commissioners on November 20, 2007 to take public testimony on the proposed Environmental 
Health Fees for 2008, 

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ESTABLISHED THAT Mason County Public Health, 
Environmental Health Fees are amended for 2008 as shown in Attachment A, effective January 1, 
2008. 

IT IS FURTHER ESTABLISHED THAT Mason County Public Health, 
Environmental Health, Fees will be increased each year thereafter by the amount of the July to 
July Consumer Price fudex (CPI U) for the Olympia Metropolitan Area with a maximum increase 
of3.5%. Prior to setting fees for the year 2009, this fee schedule and the adjustment mechanisms 
shall be evaluated by the department and the Board of Health including input from stakeholders. 

APPROVED this 20th day of November 2007. 

Tim Sheldon, Commissioner 

Rebeca s. Rogers, Clerk of il&e Board 

secuting Attorney 



Attachment "A" 
Environmental Health Fees for 2008 

The fees contained in this fee schedule shall be automatically adjusted each January 1 by 
the percentage increases, if any, in the June Consumer Price Index for the previous year, 
with a maximum increase of 3 .5%. If the automatic fee adjustment would cause any fee 
to exceed the cost of providing services, that fee will only be increased to the dollar 
amount corresponding to the actual cost of providing the services. "Consumer Price 
Index for the purposes ofthis section shall mean the US Department of Labor, Bureau of 
Labor Statistics Consumer Price Index (CPIU) for metropolitan Olympia. Prior to setting 
fees for the year 2009, this fee schedule and the adjustment mechanisms shall be 
evaluated by the department and the Board of Health including input from stakeholders. 

Note: Any work that requires a permit from Environmental Health being done without a 
permit will be subject to a penalty of a double permit fee and additional inspection fees 
where applicable. 

Drinking Water Program 
Plan Review 

Public 2 connections 
3-14 connections 
Existing System Approval 
Re-submittal 

Water system sanitary survey 
(Fee for service.) 

Well construction permit 
Well decommissioning 
Well site inspection 
Re-inspections 
Water System Health Letters 
Water system design renewal 
Waivers I variance I 

Certified Designer 
Test 
Annual 

Laboratory 
Drinking water 

Coliform 
Nitrates 

Surface Water I Sewage 
Fecal coliform 
TSS 
BOD 

2008 

$195 
$400 
$220 
$110 

$55/hr 

$75 
$110 
$150 
$110 

$55 + $551hr above 1 hour 
$110 
$110 

$250 
$200 

2008 

$18 
$15 

$20 
$15 
$45 



Other EH Fees 
Water contact facility 

Year-round operation 
Seasonalnn..:>vnt1nM 

Process & ship vector specimen 

Fee for copies 

School inspection 
Plan review (per hour) 
Pre-school 
Elementary School 
Middle School 
High School 

Day Care 
Technical Assistance 

Land Use Fees 
BLA (office review) 
Large Lot Subdivision 
Application fee 
Per parcel fee 

Short Subdivision 
Subdivision 
Application fee 
Per parcel fee 

Other review 

2008 

$25 

$.15 each (fee set by State) 

$55 
$55 
$165 
$275 
$385 
$55 

2008 
$100 

$300 
$20 

$300 

$500 
$30 

2008 Liquid Waste Fees 
Septic permit 1 Repair tt~"~l~~fij[~i~Il~Bt~rl!;~~~~i~~~m1J~m~!9~~!m!e§'Q!la~I~~{QI~ 
2oR's~ l<~<,,ii:"\'Ji~~~;\tok,~j 

O&M surcharge 
Individual permit 
Installation 
Homeowner install 

$60 
$360 
$110 

+$165 
In addition to permit-includes exam, pre-construction + 1 extra visit 

Extension (<1 year $110 
Through September 3 0) 

Community/commercial $880 
Base + $50 hourly >8 hours 

Per connection (payable with $110 
design application submittal) 



Tank only 
O&M Processing 
Re-inspections/Re-submittals 
EH Review (Non-refundable) 

Water 
Septic 
Both 

$110 
$10 

$110 

$185 
$165 
$300 
$250 Property Evaluation 

Dye testing supplies Cost of Supplies+ $55/hr/staff 
Certified Installer 

Test 
Annual 

Certified Pumper 
Inspection 
Annual 

Certified O&M Specialist 
Test 
Annual 

Winter Observation 

$275 
$200 

$110 
$200 

$275 
$200 

Designer $300 
Homeowner $350 

Building Permit Plan Review 
Major EH Plan Review 
Minor EH Plan Review 

eal 

Waiver I Variance 
Staff/ EH $110 
Health Officer/DOH/Director $175 
Board of Health $220 

Technical Assistance (per hour) $55 

Annual Food Service Permit Fees 
Establishment Menu Size 

Restaurants Complex Large 
Small 

Non-complex Large 
Small 

Markets Complex Large 
Small 

Non-complex Large 

Other 2008 

$640 
$430 
$250 
$150 

$640 
$400 
$250 



Taverns 

Mobiles 

Kitchens 

Temporary 

Confectionery 

Small 

Complex Large 
Small 

Non-complex Large 

Complex 
Non-complex 

Large 
Small 

rl1ii~limiJ&!l~ii!lJ~it12J 
5-14 day 
2-4 day event 
One Day Event 

~~:ml!!~~£Iii 
Per Event 
iitml~~~:rJSt;:t[~i 
Season 

Espresso Stand I Bed & Breakfast 

Re-inspections Initial 
Follow-up 

Off Premises Vending for Licensed Restaurant 

Technical Assistance 
Plan Review 
Appeal 
Food Handlers Cards (fee set by State) 

Duplicate for lost card 

Solid Waste Fees 

Municipal Landfill 

Transfer Station 

(Fee was set by resolution) 
Monofill, Inert Disposal 

Application 
Renewal 
Closure 
Application 
Renewal 
Per Ton 
Application 
Renewal 
Closure 

Fee 
Fee 

$150 

$640 
$430 
$250 

$430 
$150 

$150 
$125 

$150 
$ 50 
$ 35 

$150 

$150 

$ 45 

$150 

$ 55 
$110 
$ 35 

$ 55/hr 
$ 55/hr 
$110 
$ 10 
$ 3 

2008 
$55/hr 
$275 
$275 
$350 
$240 
$1.50 
$350 
$240 
$220 



Construction Demolition 
Landfill (Inert) 

Construction Demolition 
Landfill (Non-inert) 

W oodwaste, Woodwaste Recycling 
Limited Purpose Landfill 
Medical Incinerator, Waste-to
Energy, Treatment Facility 

Biosolids (Sludge/Septage) 
Utilization Site 
Site & Operation Approval 

Application 
Renewal 
Closure 
Application 
Renewal 
Closure 
Application 
Renewal 
Closure 

Inspection & 
Monitoring 

$350 
$240 
$220 
$565 
$240 
$220 
$550 
$350 
$240 

(Shelton) ** 
(WCC) ** 

(Biorecycling) ** 
Inactive $100 

** 2008 in an agreement with Ecology, we will no longer be doing 
the monitoring at these biosolids sites, but will continue to do annual inspections at the 
hourly technical assistance rate. 
Drop Box 

Piles, Surface Impoundments 

Tire Pile, Recycling, Composting 
Soil Treatment 

Waste Utilization Projects (ie tires) 

Application 
Renewal 
Application 
Renewal 
Application 
Renewal 
Application 
Renewal 
Per Hour (>3 hrs) 

Hazardous Collection Disposal Approvals, 
Permitting Storage Tank Disposal, Other 
Consultation, Site Monitoring, Technical 
Assistance 

Waiver 
Appeal 
Hazardous Material Cleanup 

Illegal Drug Lab 
Plan Review 
Homeowner 
Per Hour (> 3hrs) 

$350 
$240 
$240 
$175 
$350 
$175 
$350 
$240 
$55 
$55/hr 

$165 
$110 
$165 
$165 
$55 


