RESOLUTION NO. 123-07 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH FEES

WHEREAS, the provision of public health services and activities within Mason County requires the collection of fees to compliment other sources of revenue,

WHEREAS, it is the role and responsibility of Mason County Board of Commissioners to set policy for Mason County Public Health concerning the funding of public health programs and activities in Mason County and to set fees accordingly,

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held at the October 23, 2007 Mason County Board of Health meeting to take public testimony and to deliberate on the appropriate fees for public health goods and services, and the proposed Environmental Health Fees for 2008 were approved by the Mason County Board of Health on October 23, 2007,

WHEREAS, a public hearing was also held by the Mason County Board of Commissioners on November 20, 2007 to take public testimony on the proposed Environmental Health Fees for 2008,

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ESTABLISHED THAT Mason County Public Health, Environmental Health Fees are amended for 2008 as shown in Attachment A, effective January 1, 2008.

IT IS FURTHER ESTABLISHED THAT Mason County Public Health, Environmental Health, Fees will be increased each year thereafter by the amount of the July to July Consumer Price Index (CPI U) for the Olympia Metropolitan Area with a maximum increase of 3.5%. Prior to setting fees for the year 2009, this fee schedule and the adjustment mechanisms shall be evaluated by the department and the Board of Health including input from stakeholders.

APPROVED this 20th day of November 2007.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Lynda Ring Erickson, Chairperson
for Bellevle
Ross Gallagher, Commissioner
Tie Shela
Tim Sheldon, Commissioner

ATTEST:

Rebecca S. Rogers, Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Monty Cobb, Chief Civil Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Attachment "A" Environmental Health Fees for 2008

The fees contained in this fee schedule shall be automatically adjusted each January 1 by the percentage increases, if any, in the June Consumer Price Index for the previous year, with a maximum increase of 3.5%. If the automatic fee adjustment would cause any fee to exceed the cost of providing services, that fee will only be increased to the dollar amount corresponding to the actual cost of providing the services. "Consumer Price Index for the purposes of this section shall mean the US Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics Consumer Price Index (CPIU) for metropolitan Olympia. Prior to setting fees for the year 2009, this fee schedule and the adjustment mechanisms shall be evaluated by the department and the Board of Health including input from stakeholders.

Note: Any work that requires a permit from Environmental Health being done without a permit will be subject to a penalty of a double permit fee and additional inspection fees where applicable.

Drinking Water Program	2008
Plan Review	
Private 2 party	\$75 will raise to \$100 in 2009
Public 2 connections	\$195
3-14 connections	\$400
Existing System Approval	\$220
Re-submittal	\$110
Water system sanitary survey	\$55/hr
(Fee for service.)	
Well construction permit	\$75
Well decommissioning	\$110
Well site inspection	\$150
Re-inspections	\$110
Water System Health Letters	55 + 55/hr above 1 hour
Water system design renewal	\$110
Waivers / variance / appea	\$110
Water Adequacy Review	Refer to liquid waste fee section
(for building permit reviews)	
Certified Designer	
Test	\$250
Annual	\$200
Laboratory	2008
Drinking water	
Coliform	\$18
Nitrates	\$15
Surface Water / Sewage	
Fecal coliform	\$20
TSS	\$15
BOD	\$45

Other EH Fees	2008
Water contact facility	
Year-round operation	\$220
Seasonal operation	\$140
Addtl pool or spa	\$25
Process & ship vector specimen	\$25
Fee for copies	\$.15 each (fee set by State)
School inspection	
Plan review (per hour)	\$55
Pre-school	\$55
Elementary School	\$165
Middle School	\$275
High School	\$385
Day Care	\$55
Technical Assistance	\$55/hr
SEPA (set by Planning)	Fee set by DCD
Land Use Fees	2008
BLA (office review)	\$100
Large Lot Subdivision	
Application fee	\$300
Per parcel fee	\$20
Short Subdivision	\$300
Subdivision	
Application fee	\$500
Per parcel fee	\$30
Other review (per hour)	\$55
Pre-application meetin	\$55
Liquid Waste Fees	2008
	t of an onsite permit will go from \$480 to \$530 in
2008.	
O&M surcharge	\$60
Individual permit	\$360
Installation	\$110
Homeowner install	+\$165
In addition to permit-includes ex	cam, pre-construction + 1 extra visit
Extension (<1 year	\$110
Through September 30)	
Community/commercial	\$880
Base + \$50 hourly >8 hours	
Per connection (payable with	\$110
design application submittal)	

Tank only	\$110
O&M Processing	\$10
Re-inspections/Re-submittals	\$110
EH Review (Non-refundable	2)
Water	\$185
Septic	\$165
Both	\$300
Property Evaluation	\$250
Dye testing supplies	Cost of Supplies + \$55/hr/staff
Certified Installer	
Test	\$275
Annual	\$200
Certified Pumper	
Inspection	\$110
Annual	\$200
Certified O&M Specialist	
Test	\$275
Annual	\$200
Winter Observation	
Designer	\$300
Homeowner	\$350
Building Permit Plan Review	
Major EH Plan Review	\$100
Minor EH Plan Review	\$40
Appeal	\$110
Water Adequacy Review (f	for building permit reviews)
Major review	none \$100
Minor review	none \$40
Waiver / Variance	
Staff / EH	\$110
Health Officer/DOH/Director	\$175
Board of Health	\$220
Technical Assistance (per hour)	\$55
- ,	

Annual Food Service Permit Fees

Establishment	Menu	Size	Other	2008
Restaurants Complex	Complex	Large Small		\$640 \$430
	Non-complex	Large Small		\$250 \$150
Markets	Complex	Large Small		\$640 \$400
	Non-complex	Large		\$250

		Small		\$150
Taverns	Complex	Large Small		\$640 \$430
	Non-complex	Large		\$250
Mobiles	Complex Non-complex			\$430 \$150
Kitchens		Large Small	Fee Fee	\$150 \$125
Temporary	Tax Exempt (Organization		
	5-14 day			\$150
	2-4 day event			\$ 50
	One Day Ever Commercial	One Day Event		
	Per Event Farmer's Market			\$150
	Season			\$150
Confectionery				\$ 45
Espresso Stand / Bed & Breakfast				\$150
Re-inspections	Initial			\$ 55
-	Follow-up			\$110
Off Premises Vending for Licensed Restaurant \$ 35				\$ 35
Technical Assistance				\$ 55/hr
Plan Review				\$ 55/hr
Appeal				\$110
Food Handlers Cards (fee set by State)				\$ 10
Duplicate for lost card				\$ 3
Solid Waste Fees				
				2008
Municipal Landfill		Application		\$55/hr
•		Renewal		\$275
		Closure		\$275
Transfer Station		Application		\$350
		Renewal		\$240
(Fee was set by resolution)		Per Ton		\$1.50
Monofill, Inert Dispo	*	Application	\$350	
, 1		Renewal		\$240
		Closure		\$220

Construction Demolition	Application	\$350
Landfill (Inert)	Renewal	\$240
,	Closure	\$220
Construction Demolition	Application	\$565
Landfill (Non-inert)	Renewal	\$240
,	Closure	\$220
Woodwaste, Woodwaste Recycling	Application	\$550
Limited Purpose Landfill	Renewal	\$350
Medical Incinerator, Waste-to-	Closure	\$240
Energy, Treatment Facility		
Biosolids (Sludge/Septage)	Inspection &	(Shelton) **
Utilization Site	Monitoring	(WCC) **
Site & Operation Approval		(Biorecycling) **
		Inactive \$100
** 2008 in an	agreement with	Ecology, we will no longer be doing
the monitoring at these biosolids site	es, but will conti	nue to do annual inspections at the
hourly technical assistance rate.		
Drop Box	Application	\$350
	Renewal	\$240
Piles, Surface Impoundments	Application	\$240
	Renewal	\$175
Tire Pile, Recycling, Composting	Application	\$350
Soil Treatment	Renewal	\$175
Waste Utilization Projects (ie tires)	Application	\$350
	Renewal	\$240
	Per Hour (>3 h	rs) \$55
Hazardous Collection Disposal App	rovals,	\$55/hr
Permitting Storage Tank Disposal,		
Consultation, Site Monitoring, Tec	hnical	
Assistance		
Waiver		\$165
Appeal		\$110
Hazardous Material Cleanup	Plan Review	\$165
Illegal Drug Lab	Homeowner	\$165
	Per Hour (> 3h	rs) \$55